IN THE UNITED S8TATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA.

PAUL J., WETZEL,  eees Plaintiff, )
va. ; No. 8563
J. A, TOBIN CONSTRUCTION ; _
E:)rﬁ:riﬁ:;l. INC... & forelgn .. ...Defendant, ; F I L E D
AUG -11967
ORDER SUSTAINING MOTION FOR SUMMARY  NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGMENT Clerk, U. 8, District Court

On this 2Tth day of July, 1967, the motlon for summary judg-
ment of the defendant came on for hearing pursuant to reguiar satting. by the
Court. The plaintiff appeared through his counsel of record, Brown, Brown,
Brown & Hackler, by Donald Hackler, of McAlestar, Okiahoma, and the defend-
ant appeared through its counsel, Hudson, Wheaton & Brett, by Thomss R. Breit,
and both counsel announced ready to procesd with the hearing. After reviewing
the plendings, the sworn testimony submiited in support of the motion for summary
judgment, the iegal autherities, briefs submitted by counsel and oral argument,
the Court concluded the defendant's motion for summary judgment shouid be sustain-
ed. The Court concluded the uncontroverted aworn testimony offered in suppert
of the defendant's motion for summary judgment, and the plaintiff's own testi-
mony, clearly evidenced the plaintiff was elther guiity of contributory negligence
or primary negligence. The Court further concluded (n an action in a Federal
Court to recover damigu for personal injuries it is the duty of the Court to

follow the authority of G. E. Berron v. Southern Pacific Company, 283 U.S. 81-986,

75 L. Ed. 857 (1931), Diederich, et al v. American News Co., 128 F. 2d 144 (1842)

and Basham v. City Bus Co., 219 F. 2d 547 (18565), which state when the facts

are undisputed and there is an absence of conflicting inferences and evidence of
contributory negligence is conclusive, the question is one of law and the trial judge

has the right and duty to rule as a matter of law for the defendant.



IT i$ THEREFORE ORDERED the defendant, J. A Tabin
Construction Company, Inc.s motion for summary judgment is hereby

sustained, judgment is entered for the defendant herein and the costs of

this action are to be paid by the plaintiff, K
(e, & iaar

“ UNKITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

TRB:el page two



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

VAL CHASE and JEROME ELLIS, Co-Admiistrators
of the Estate of William M. Blinn, Deceased,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

SWILLIAM EDWalD wWal 2 znd 0 TYWELL, INC,
14 Forelgn corporation,
|

‘zndants,
and No. 6581 Civil
IBURT D. HUDDLESTON,

Plaintiff,

FILED

AUG -2 1867

va.

WILLIAM EDWARD WARE,

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. S. District Court

M e N N N N N e N S S Sl Nl e N N S S S L L S N

Defendant.

ORDER GRANTING PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Defendant Honeywell, Inc. has filed a Motion for Summary '

Judgment in its favor which has been.adopted by Co-Defendant Ware.
'The single issue raised by the Motion is whether or not Defendant
'

iHoneywell, Inc. is liable herein undzs. the doctrine of respondeat

gsuperior. The faqts pertaining to this issue are uncontradicted
according to all the parties as shown by their pleadings to this
Motion and it is, therefore, the duty of the Court to apply appli-
cable rules of law and enter a decision pursuant to Rule 56, F.R.

ICiv.P., 28 U.5.C.A.

The entire case was removed from state court on the basis of

a separate and independent claim in the perseonal injury cause of

- . . c , s
{action which arcse from an accident in Tulsa, Oklahoma, The juris-

e s . . . . .
ldictional prerequisites fc: removal were diversity of citizenship

1and jurisdictional amount. This civersicy action and the issue




iof respondeat superior are governed and controlled by the law of

Oklahoma where the injuries occurred. Capltal Transp. Co. v.
i .
‘Armour & Ce., 200 F.Zd 722 (Eighth Cir.-19

f
i

tn

2

p—

mpLlovees met in

[0}

tDefendant, Honeywell, Inc. All three of the

sith the planned mission of

L
-t

Tulsa, Oklahoma on November 15, 18&

|
Hselling a Honeywell computer to the Phillips Petroleum Company at

fBartlesville, Oklahoma. On the date of their arrivel a rental car
Ewas leased for use in connection with the trip co Bartlesville.
;All three empleyees went to Bartlesville om Hovember 17, 1665
but were requested to return on November 18, 1965 for further

idiscussions. They returned to their motel in Tulsa on November

17, 1965, went out for dinmner, anc then returned to the motel

where business phone calls were made. Buciness discussions were

had regarding the next days work during dinner, but were apparently

4 S - N

not entirely concluded as to all cetgils when they went night-

clubbing after their return to the mozel following dinner. They
had been to two nightclubs and were rrturning to the motel when

ithe accident occurred in which one of the employvees was killed aund

ithe defendant Ware states that he has suffered a complete mental

[¢H

‘lapse regarding the nightclubbing trip and the accident and the
!
‘one ¢f the three empleoyees who is

ithe pertinent facts and he stated by deposition that the nightciub

]

rip was for pleasure end nor bdusiness. Thisz deposition testimony

i~

rznnot be contradicted in view of the Ioregoing.

i in their briefs supporting and responding to the Motion for

i

i
I 3 el
Summary Judgment, counsel haves cited Cechran v. Maassen Tool &

The individual parties are or were employees ol tae corporatg

‘purposes of the trip. Plaintiff, Huddleston, is, therefore, the onl

resently able to testify regardin

ud




”Suppl& Co.,_226 P.2d 953 (Oklahome, 1958) as controlling authority
herein. That case considerce the question of zcope of employment
land ensuing liability under the workmen's compensation law, 85
5.5.A., Sections 1 et seq. The force and applicability of this
ﬂcase is doubtful herein in view of LElias v. Midwest Marble and

i .

‘rile Co., 302 P.2d 126 (Oklahoma, 1955) wherein the Court expressed
the view that there are entirely dictinct substantive considerations
fin the liability of an employer Zo an employee under workmen's

lcompensation and respondsac

l The general rulc announced in HBiias v. Midwest Marble and

‘Tile Co., supra, and quoted with approval im other Oklahoma cases

[i
1
|
i

"the place of employment and does not continue after he has gone.

is that a man's employment does not begin until he has reached

iand conducts his emplevyer's business without direct su ervision
R 2

lrigid.hours of employment, or a [imxed route for the perZormance

iOf his duties. The flexibility of his schedule requires an
.

xapplication of the general rile to 2 1ishable factual

situation. Many cases turn on the deviation versus departure test

and the question of an employee seiving his master while attending

icertain group recreational or socicl zetivities at which he may
ialso be satisfying his own desire ior pleasure. cf. 0il Daily,

i .
|ﬂnc. v. Faulkner, 282 F¥.2d 14 (Tench Cir.-1960); 18 A.L.R.2d 1372
i

Annot: Liabllity of employer for injury resulting from games or

i
i . . . _

\Pther recreaticnal or social activiziiesn.
Ii

It is the Court's determinaticn, however, thatall three

iThe Defendant Ware was an execut.v: type employee who marikets produc

iFmployees were serving thelr own pers.aal desires and ware not
tl
I

1

iﬁttending any business of their cmployer at the time of the accildent
l
t

erein. This accident occurred during or subsequent to a search



© for entertainment in the eveniang mours. The nightclubbing was not

.n employer's group recreational ccoiviiy euthovized, expressly

This wasg

jor impliedly, by the employer for morale purpss

1

5
e
r;
ju}

or pleoasure, not business, and

Eadmittedly an activity underia

after the emplover was no lon

.aetivity, The reguirementis Lor

of respondeat superlor . the Deicrs

wanting herein.,
. o

Under the pro-lsions of Rule 54, tre leourt nereby grants
partial summary judgment dismissing tho csusz of actlon asserted

i
iin the Complaint against the Defendant Horeyw.. ., Inc.

It is so ordered this ... Zay of August, L1967.

Fred Daugherty ;e /

Jniceds States District Judge




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF )
AMERICA, A Washington Corporation, )
)
Plaintiff, )

v. ' )
’ ) No. 67-104 Civil
)
3
)

EITED

JUDGMENT AUG"E]QG?

ROBERT G. PARKS and MARY LOUISE
PARKS,
bDefendants.

NOBLE ¢
NOW, on thisag‘:gg day of August, 1967 Slengnds anl'}'.:::‘:’:;?%o
urt

for hearing Plaintiff's request and moticn for default
judgment against Robert G. Pariks and Mary Louise Parks,
each of them having been served with summons and com-
plaint by the Marshal of this Court, and having failed
to plead, answer or appear, are in default.

The Cburt finds that the defendants Robert G. Parks
and Mary Louise Parks were each personally duly served
with summons in Tulsa, Oklahoma on June 27, 1967, more
than 30 days prior to this date, and each has failed to
answer or otherwise plead herein, and are in default.

The Court further finds, from the Affidavit of Alex
Cheek filed herein, that said defendants Robert G. Parks
and Mary Louise Parks are neither infants, inhcompetent
persons, nor in the military service of the United States.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the said defendants,
Robert G. Parks and Mary Louise Parks, are hereby adjud-
ged to be in default, and that the allegations of the
plaintiff's complaint are hereby taken as true and con-
fessed against them.

The Court further finds that the allegations of



plaintiff's complaint aye true as therein set forth;

that this Court has venue and jurisdiction of this

action and of the parties; that the defendants made ap-
plication to the plaintiff for the issuance of a bond

and qgreed thereby in writing to indemnify the plaintiff
in the event of any loss and for such expenses, losses,

or damages sustained by the plaintiff by reason of said
bond; that the plaintiff issued said bond and subsequently
sustained a loss in the amount of $30,397.40; and that the
defendants and each of them are indebted to the plaintiff
in the sum of $30,397.40, with interest at 6% per annum
from December 31, 1963 until paid, and in the sum of
$5,000,00 attorney fees, and the costs of this action.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by
the Court that plaintiff, General Insurance Company of
America, a Washington corporation, have and recover judg-
ment against the defendants Robert G. Parks and Mary Louise
Parks, individually, in the amount of $35,397.40, and in-
terest at the rate of 6% per annum upon the amount of
$30,397.40 from December 31, 1965 until paid, and for
the costs of this action. ’

DONE at Tulsa, Oklahoma, this _l_g\day of August,

1967.

ll?("r\\ i ﬁo;y@‘f“&’




IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

' FRANK R. BUMGARNER, )
Plaintiff, §
ve- : ; NO. 67 -C~1 34
0 ) :
WOOLF BROTHERS, INC., g Ly I L E D
' Defendant. g AUG - 31967

NOBLE C. HQOD
P Clerk, U. S. District Court

The above matter coming on to be heard this ;Z¢" day of August,

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

1967, upon the written application of the parties for a dismissal of
said action with prejudice, the Court having examined said applicatien
finds that sald parties have entered into a compromise settlement
covering all claims involved in the action and have requested the
Court to dismiss said action with prejudice to any future action, and
the Court being fully advised in the premises, finds that sald action
should be dismissed pursuant to said applicatior.

iT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court that
the action of plaintiff filed herein against the defendants be and
the same is hereby dismissed with prejudice to sny future action.

T
-f_';)

e <o o
C LP P —Q.'é—‘-—’/ - %-M 4

JUBGE, DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES, NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

APPROW/:/ Ny P
/ . S n -
e . .

/ ) P o _--'/'/ I
Z ST co
Alfred B. Knight, Attorﬁey for Defendant
/' /o N
A e

Sam P. Daniel, Jr.; Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MARGARET COE BUMGARNER, )
: )
Plaintiff, )
) i
vsS. ) NO. 67 -C-1.3 5 :
) “
) FILED
WOOLF BROTHERS, INC., )
)
: Defendant. ) AUG = 318567
CRDER OF DISMISSAL NOBLE C. HOOD‘;j

: Clerk, U. istrict &
The above matter coming on to be heard this ‘j/f (jday of Auegl;.:stt;' §. District Court

1567, upon the written application of the parties for a dismissal of
sald action with prejudice, the Court having examined said application
finds that said parties have entered into a compromice settlement cover-
ing all claims involved in the action and have requested the Court to
dismiss said action with prejudice to any future action, and the Court
being fully advised in the premises, finds that said action should be
dismissed pursuant to said application.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court that
the Action of plaintiff filed herein against the defendants be and

the same 1s hereby dismissed with prejudice to any future action.

Ty /f”774 P
\H_élezglqh ( . I —r—

JUDGE, DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNMITED
STATES, NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

APPROVAL: ; . S
s . rd /‘ -

L . :

/ ST R

e i ; -

- I . .
Alfred/f/. Knight, Attorrey for Defendant

e
-

- ER

Sam P. Daniel, Jr., Attorney for Plainciff



UNITER STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THEE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

Virgil william Mills,
Plaintiff,

Oklehoma, CIVIL NO; 67-C-106

Ex Rel: Sheriff of Tulsa County,
Oklahoma,

Ex Rel: Sheriff of Delaware
County, Oklahoua,

FILED

AUG ~ 71967

}
)
vs
Doyle Foreman, U.3. Marshal for
; >

Defendants.
NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. 8. District Court

0O RDER :

WOW, on this “Z:M/ day of August, ‘].967,_ this matter came on
for hearing upon the motions of the defendants Doyle Foreman, United
States Marshal for the Northern District of Oklshoma, Dave T. Faulkner,
sheriff of Tulsa. County, Oklahoma, snd Robert (. MNuckolls, sheriff of
Delaware (County, Oklahoms, to dismiss the Complaint.

The Court finds that the Comrplaint does not state the requisite
Jjurisdiectionsl grounds upon which it 1s brought and the same is hereby
dismissed as to mll defendants, without prejudice, for the reason that

this Court does not have jurisdiction.

ra

-/:7'4;, A‘/L—:( ('Iz:{’f - ‘//2’1‘_“ £ Had "‘“V—l‘
AUNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR

THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OILAHOMA

§. Paul Hazen, in person and for all
other persons similarly situated,
Plaintiff,
vs. No. 5842
Southern Hills National Bank of Tulsa,
a National Banking Association, and
William H. Greenfield, individually
and in his former capacity as Conser-
vator of Southern Hills National Bank,
a National Banking Association.

FILED

AUG - 8 1967

NOBLE C. HOGD

Clerk, U. 8. District Court
ORDER AMENDING ORDER OF D;SMISSAL

T Ve St st St Nl Mt st St Nt st St

Defendants.

Upon good cause shown on this_gi__gay of . 1967,
and with approval of counsel representing all parties to the matter,
the motion of plaintiff, S. Paul Hazen, In Perscon and For All Other
Persons Similarly Situated, for an oxder of this Court amending
its Order of Dismissal dated the lst day of March, 1966, is hereby
granted.

Now therefore, it is ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thai this
Court's Order of Dismissal dated the "1st day of March, 1966, is
amended and same is hereby ordered to be amended by substituting the
word "action" for the words “complaint {(petition)" where the latter
words appear in said order, specifically at the third Line of the

next to last paragraph and at the last line of the last paragraph.

Dated this 2 day of . 1967
(%) ‘%M

United States niéérictyudge




FORM AND SUBSTANCE OF ORDER TO AMEND
ORDER OF DISMISSAL IN 5842 APPROVED

Larry McSoud, United States District Attorney
Attorney for defendant Greenfield in this Court

Morton Hollander, United States Department
of Justice,
Attorney for Appellee Greenfield on Appeal

Harvey L. Zuckman, United States Department
of Justice,
Attorney for Appellee Greenfield on Appeal

Sam P. Daniels, Jr., Attorney for defendant
Southsem Hills National Bank of Tulsa in
this Court, and for Appellee Southern
Hills National Bank of 'Tulsa on Appeal



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF OKLAHOMA

UNDERWRITERS INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiff,
vs, CIVIL NO, 6587
FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant. 7 FlL ED
JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT AUG -~ 7 1967

NOCBLE
Clerk, C. HOOD

In accordance with the findings of faet and conclusioﬂss' District Court
of law filed by the Court in this cause on this date,

IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Plaintiff,
Underwriters Insurance Company, have and recover Judgment against
the Defendant, Fireman's Fund Insurance Company, in the sum of
$16,848.65.

DATED this day of Rugust, 1967.

(e & i

Unlted States LIstrict Judge




UNITRD EPATRE DISIRICT COURT FOR THR
NORTHERN DISTHICT OF OKIAHCMA

United States of Americs,
Plaintiff,
va. Givil No. 67-C-L2

Jo!m:v!...l]:ler, FI]:ED
Dofendant. AUG -7 1967

NOBLE C., HOOD

UPOMNEE Cterk, U. S. District Court

On this Tthi day of Auguat, 1967, the sbove-entitled sotion coming
on for hearing, the plaintiff sppearing Yy its counsel, Sem E. Taylor,
Assistant United States Attorney for the Horthern District of Clklahioms,
and the dafendant sppearing not, the Court finds thmt the defendant was
duly served with mamons hersin more than R0 daye prior to tius dste, and
aving failed to appesy, snoswer or otherwise plead berein, should be and 1s
sdjudged in dafmalt.

T Court further finds that plaintiff has filed herein an affidavit
thet defendant is not in the militayy or navel service of the United States,
snd 18 not an {nfant or sx inecwpetent, which 14 found to be tiue.

Tohe Court further finds that the allegations of platntiff's Complaint
are trus, and that ihe defendent 13 indebted to pleintiff in the mo of
$330.36, with interest st the rate of Gf per anmum from July 21, 1967, un-
t4l paid. ;

IT 15 TORKYORE QRORNED, ADJUBIED AW BECRERD that plaintiff hevein
have judgment sgeinst the defendsnt, Jolwy L. Xller, for the sum of $338.36,
with interest st the rate of Gf per anmm from July 21, 1967, until paid,
together with thm costs of this sction.

Zt

A B.
Aacistant U, Attorney




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

TULSA CONCRETE COMPANY, a corporation,

Plaintifi,

TULSA GENERAL DRIVERS, WAREHOUSEMEN

AND HELPERS, LOCAL UNION NO. 523,

Defendant.

STIPULATICN FOR DISMISSAL

o

v

NO, 67-C-89

FiLED

AUG - 7 1967

¢
NOBLE €. HOOD A,
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

M e e b e b e Mt e

It is hereby stipulated that the above entitled action be

discontinued and dismissed without cost to either party.

August . , 1967,

TULSA CONCRETE COMPANY,

Plaintiff,

By ':\ /; k

f,oo

YL

Carl D. Hall, Jr.
Hall & Sublett ,,/

Atiorneys for Tulsa Concrete Company
905 National Bank of Tulsa Building

Tulsa,

Oklahoma 74103

TUILSA GENERAL DRIVERS,
WAREHOUSEMEN AND HELPERS,
LOCAL UNION NO, 523,

Defendant,

By

o

Maynard I. Ungerman -

Ungerman, Grabel, Ungerman & Leiter

Attorneys for Defendant
(25 Wright Building

Tuisa,

Clklahoma 74103

e e e, A et AR = 2



IR THE UNITED SPATES DISERICT COURT FOR THE NORWRNRN
DIBTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americs,

Plaintiff,
VB. Civil No. €513
Balph . Robineon, Billie
Robinson, end J. W. Beverns,

Defendants. 2 F l L E D

AUG - 8 196/
T NOBLE C. HOOD
LUDEGMENT Clegk, 17, 8, District Court
THIS MATTER COMES on for comeideration thls day of

August 1967 snd the plaintiff eppearing by its eounsel, Saw E. Taylior,
Assistant United ftates Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma,
and the defendiamt, J. W. Severns, having filed an Answer herein and
having approved and consented to judgment herein, and the defepdants,
Rolph ¢. Bobinson snd Blllie Hobimson, appearing oot, but having been
duly served with summons herein move tlan 20 days prior hereto and
having failed to answer or plesd herein should be and are adjudged in
default.

‘fhe Court further finds that the plaintiff has filed hevein
an affidavit that the defeniants, Balph G. Robinson and Billie Robiueon,
are not in the militery or naval service of the United Stetes and are not
infants nor incompetents, which is found to be true.

The Court further finde thet the mateyial allegations of the
plaintiff's complaint are truej

That the defendants, Ralph G. Robinsor, and J. W. Severas, did
on Beptenber 22, 1960, execute and deliver to the Administyretor of the
Farmers Home Administrstion their promissory note for the sum of $9,600.00;
that sfter all proper credits and setoffs therecn, the paid defendants are
indebted to the plsintiff for the sum of §2,733. 42, vith interest on the
sum of $2,500,00, at the rate of 5% per anmum from Mey 31, 1966, until
paid,

e Court further finds that the defendantiy Rslpk G. Robinson
and Billie Robinson, did on May 20, 1963, execute and deliver to the
Administrator of the Farmers Home Administration thelr promissory ncte
for the sum of $10,150,00; that after ell proper credits and setoffs therecn,

the sald defendants are indebted to the plaintiff for the sum of $h,2u4.78,



with interest on the sum of $3,966.9% at the rate of 5% per annum from
May 31, 1966, umtil paid.

T I8 THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that plaintif?
herein have judgment on its First Cmuse of Actlion againgt the defendants,
Falph G. Robinson and J. W. Severns, Ffor the sum of $2,733.42, with interest
on the sum of $2,500.00, &t the rate of 5% per snmm from Mey 31, 1966,
until peid and for the costs of this actiocnm.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that Plaintiff have
Jwigment on its Second Cause of Action against the defendants, Balph .
Robinson and Billie Robinson, for the sum of $4,24k, 78, with interest on
the sum of $3,966.94%, st the rate of 5% per sumum from Msy 31, 1966, wntil

paid aud for the cests of this aetiows.

UNITHD STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

EAM B. TAYIOR
Asslogtant U. 5. Attorney

GRORGE BRIGOS
Attorney for Defendant,
J. ¥, Bevernos

~ e ek ke e o+ e o ——— < gt o - . - ermcmritmrat e SHAAE ingale s DUy o o W < A



AUG a 19

. NOBLE C. HOop
leck, T 8. Districe Court

IN THE UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN

DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JOSEPH B. PIERSON,
Plaintiff,
No. 6310 civil

va.

THE CHEROKEE LABORATCORIES,

INC., CARIBE OILWELL FILED

PRODUCTS, INC., and CHEROKEE

LABORATORIES, INC., -
AUG q 3o/

pefendants.,
NOBLE C. HOOD

JUDGMENT  Clerk 7L S Diserict Court

This action came on for trial before the Court, Luther
pohanon, U. §. District Judge, presiding, and the issues having
been duly tried, and a decision having heen reached, and based upon
the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law this day filed hexrein.

IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the plaintiff, Joseph B.
Pierason, recover of the defendants, The Cherokee Laboratories,
Incerporated, an Oklahama corporation, Caribe Oilwell Products,
Inc., an Oklehoma corporation, and Cherokee Laboratories, Inc., a
Texas corporation, jointly and severally, the sum of $3,325.46,
with interest thereon at the rate of gix percent per annpum (from
January 1, 1963) from the date of judgment}, and for court costs,
accrued and aceruing.

IT IS5 PURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the defendants
recover of the plaintiff the 1963 Rambler automobile, free and
clear of any liens, encumbrances or charges.

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that James R. Eagleton,

Attorney for plaintiff, has an attorney's lien on thia Judgment.

DATED this _5 _ day of a@ 1967.
.K. AS TO FORM: Lot 4T B A Sren

United States District Judge’
R. Eagletédn)
Wplaintiff

A. F. Rfngold
Attorney for defendants

o e ——————_—— vyt 11t — et P e 4



IN THE UNITED GTATES PISTRICT COUBT FOR THE
NORTHERK DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

UNITED STATES OF AMBRICA,
Plaintiff, Civil Action Ko. 6582

vs. -
STONE THNCKING COMPANY, FILED
§ corporstion, AUG 10 1967

Dafendant.
NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8, District Court

JUDGNRERT

vst
This matter comes on for considerstion this day of izh, 1367,
parties hereto heving filed a stipulation snd the Court having reviewed the
file finds that sald stipulation should be and it 1s hereby approved and

confirmed.

It 1s, thevefore, sdjudged and decresd in pursuant to the stipulation
that the defendant, Stones Trucking Company, s corperstion, is hereby fined
the sum of $100.00 per count for Counts 1 through 8 for a total of $800.00
plus the Court coste.

APPROVED:

Assimtant U. 8. Attornay

:‘ m m
Attornay for Pefendant



IN THE UNITED STATRE DISTRICT COURT FOR THR

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

SOUTHMRETERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY,
& Corporation,

)
}
)
Plaintiff, )
)
VE. ) No. 6503
)
GRAND RIVER DAM AUTHORITY, )
a Governmental Corporation, }
}
Dafendant, l_:
| ILED
va.
UG 1
KANGAS, OFLAHOMA & GULF RAILWAY ;4 111967
COMPANY, & Corporation, NOZ:LB C. HOOD
Cl o
Third Party D.!E.ndlntefk' J. 8. District Cour;

This cause is bafore the court upen the motion of the
plajintiff for a new trisl. After hearing the srgument of counsel
at the hearing on the motion on August 7, 1967, and gonsidexing
the briefs submitted by the parties, the court is of the opinion,
and so finds, that the motion should be overruled.

IT I8 THERBFORE BY THE COURT CRDERKD that plaintiff's

motion for new trial be overruled and denied,

LUTHER BOEANON, DISTRICT JUDGE



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NOR THERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Val Charse and Jerome Ellis, Co-administrators )
of the Fstate of Willlam M. Blinn, decearged,
. . . Plaintiffs, )
V. } No, 6581 Civil
William Edward Ware and Honeywell, Inc., )

a foreign corporation,
. + . Defendants, )

- :EILED

Burt D. Huddleston, « o . Plaintiff,
v , AUG 161967
William Edward Ware, . . « Defendant. NGBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U, 8. District Court

JOURNAL ENTRY QF JUDGMENT

Now on this 8th day of August, 1967, this cause comes on for trial,
having been regularly assigned before the undersigned Judge. The plaintiffe
ap[ieared by their attorneys, Hudson, Wheaton & Brett and Corky Bishop, and
the defendant Wiiliam Edward Ware appeared by Farmer, Woolsey, Flippo
& Bgiley, his attorneys, and the defendant Honeywell, Inc,, appeared by
Covington, Gibbon & Poe, its attorneys. And the court having called gaid
care for trial, heard statement of councel and having considered statement
of counsel and considered the depositions on file in =aid cauce, and heard state-
ment of counsel agreeing that the plaintiff Burt I}, Huddleston chould have a
judgment agains: William Edward Ware for the sum of Twenty Theusand and
No/10¢ (320, 000, 00) Dollars;

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERFE © ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
judgment be, and is hereby enterad in favor of Burt D, Huddleston and againet
William Edward Ware in the sum of Twenty Thougand and No/106 ($20, 000, 00)
Dellars, together with interest thereon at the rae of gix per cent per annum

from the 8th day of August, 1967, until paid, and for his costs herein laid out



and expended, For all of which let execution issue,

- .4‘/'{ )2/(</_, /‘

U. 8. District Judgé

Approved as to form

S e Z(W//,Qz

Counsel for Burt D. /Huddleﬁton /

Farmer, Woolsey, Flippo & Bailey

i
By l “7"’/"{/1 ;'f /“Z""""Y':_/

Counsel for Wil&a‘m Edward Wareg”

heb/mh Page Two
8-9-67




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
JAMES WALTER GRAY, JR.
Petitioner,

VS. No. 67-C-154

FILED

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Nt e et Nt e e i et Nt

Defendant.
AUG 171967
T T .
ARDER NOﬁLE C. HOOD
Clerk. TJ, 5. Diserict Court
The Court has for consideration the -c...n Pursvant to 28

USC 2255 of the petitioner, James Walter Sray, -z., and being
fully advised in the premises, finds:

1. That the petitioner contends that h. was not ad-
vised of the provisions of the Federal Youth Corrections Act
when he entered his plea of guilty on Janvary 22, 1965, to
& Dyer Act violation.

2. The Court has examined the file in Cr. 14203, and
the transcript of the hearing on Jenuary 22, 1%65, when petitioner
entered his plea of guilty and was sentencea under the provi-
sions of the Federal Youth Corrections Act, znd finds that the
petitioner was fully advised of tte provisions of the Youth
Act, and was fully advised that tie maxinum punishment wiaich
could be imposed was a fine of $5,000 and five years imprison-
ment, or that he could be sentenced under the Federal Youth
Corrections Act, and under such act it was nossible that he
could be held in custody for a period of six vears, wihich is
a periocd of one year beyond the maximum imposed by the ragular

statute.

-t e e s 4



IT IS, THEREFORE, CRDERED that tha Motion Pursuant to
28 USC of petitioner should he and the same 1s hereby denied.

ENTERED this / Zé day of August, 1967.

(o Y

CHITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UMNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

FIRST FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION )
of Coffeyville, Kansag, - )
Plaintiff, )

)

Vs, ) }
)

MELVIN GRIFFITH, MILDRED GRIFF[TH, LEONA )
SPARKS, DR, JOSE FRANCISCO DE A, LIMA, M.D., )
et al, )
Defendants. )

ORDER CONFIRMING U, S, MARSHAL'S SALE,
DIRECTING [SSUANCE OF DEED, AND
DISBURSING PROCEEDS OF SALE

MNo. 6594

FILED
AUG 181967

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. §. District Court

Now on this t( day of August, 1967, this matter comes on for hearing

on Plaintiff's Motion to Confirm Marshal's Sale made by the U. §. Marshal, MNorth-

ern District of Oklahoma, on the 11th day of August, 1967, to Sentry Royelty Co.,

under an order of Sale and Special Execution issued out of the Office of the Clerk

of the United States District Court, Northern District of Cklahoma, dated the 7th

" day of July, 1967, of the following property, to wit:

The Southeast Quarter, and the South Half of the Southeast
Quarter of the Southwest Quarter, and the Northeast Quarier
of the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter, and the
Narth Half of the Southwest Gluarter of Section 2, Township
25 North, Range 17 East of the Indian Meridian, excepting
unto previous granfors as their interest appears of record in
the office of the County Clerk, Nowata County, Oklahoma,
a full undivided one~half interest in and to all of the oil, gas, - -
coal and ofher minerals in and under said real estate, fo-
gether with the right of ingress and egress to and from said
property at all times for the full enjoyment thereof, and to-
gether with the right to use so much of the surface thereof

as may be necessary for the development tnereof under exist-
ing methods or any other method, containing 270 acres more

or less in Nowata County, Oklahoma.

— A A S B AAAR AE17 75 S i e o o ©



The Court, having carefully examined the proceedings of the said U, 5.

" Marshal under said Special Execution and Order of Sale, is satisfied that the

same have been performed in all respects in conformity with the law, that due

. and legal notice of said sale was given by publication in the Nowata Weekly
Star-Times, a newspaper printed in Nowata County, State of Oklahoma, as
shown by proof of publication on file herein and that an the day fixed therein
to wit: the 11th day of August, 1967, said ‘property was sold fo Sentry Royalty

-‘Co., @ corporation, it being the highest and best bidder therefore; and it appear-
ing to the Court that said bidder has paid in cash to the U. S. Marshal the sum of
$30, 500.00, being the amount of said high bid and being more than two-thirds of
the appraised value of said real estate; and it further appecring that no exceptions
nor objections have been made or filed herein.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court that
the Clerk is directed to make an entry on the journal of this Court that the Court is
satisfied of the legality of said sale, that said sale and the proceedings be, and the
same are hereby, approved and confirmed.

IT IS FURTHER FOUND, CONSIDERED, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DE-
CREED, that the U, S. Marshal for the Northern District oY Oklahoma make and V
execute fo said purchaser af said sale a good and sbfficient deed for the premises

- so-sold, and place thereon U.S.1.R. Documentary Stamps in the amount of $33.55.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that upon execution
" and delivery by U. S. Marshal of the deed herein ordered executed, all right, title
. and interest in and to said real estate be and is hereby guieted in the grantee in
said desd, against all of the parties Plaintiff: or Defendants in this suit, their heirs,
successors or assigns, and said parties to this suit are perpefualiy restrained and en-
" joined from asserting any inferest adverse to the right, titie and interest of the grantee
in the deed herein ordered. Writ of Assistance is ordered issued to place granfee of

said deed in possession,



1T IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the U. 5. Mar-
shal disburse the proceeds of said sale as follows:

"1. To U. S. Marshal for cost of Sale and Commission;

Appointing appraisers $6.00
Advertising property for sale 3.00
Holding sale 3.00
Return of Executicn of Sale 3.00
Mileage 223 Miles @ 12¢ 26.76
Publication costs 88.68
Appraisers' fees 60.00
Commission 472,50
Purchase of U.S.1.R. Documentary

~ Stamps for deed 33.55
Total 696,49

2, To First Federal Savings and Lean Associafion of Goffeyville,
Kansas, in core of its attorneys, Brewer & Worten, the prin~-
cipal sum of its judgment with interest and cest being the
sum of $25,665.15 plus interest thereon at $6.40 per day
from August 11, 1967 until check is isswed and delivered.

3. To Brewer & Worten, Plaintiff's attorneys, the sum of
$2,274.60, attorney's fee as provided in judgment,
and an addifional $100.0C advanced to the U. 5.

Marshal to defray sales cost.

4, To the County Treasurer of NOW"GfG County, Oklahoms the
sum of $18.56 in payment of d;linquernt 1965 and 1966
Personal Property Tax of Cefendant, Leona Sparks.

5. Balonce remaining after payment of Items |, 2, 3, and 4

above, be paid to Leona Sparks.
APPROVED: )

BREWER & WORTEN

By
Jesse J. Worten, Attorney for Plaintiff, ﬁ‘.
Firss Federal Savings and Loan Association, &l :
Ceffeyville, Kansas Judge of the U. S. Distriet Courf,
P.Cf)/,rB’?:X 1066, Bartlesville, Oklahoma Northern District of Oklahoma

P oy e e

/i-"i (ot A ,\'._‘7"1)/5‘1’/(-{--'7 ER R )

- Harris, Graham & Harris, Attorneys for
Defendant, Leona Sparks,

167 1/2 E. Frank Phillips, Bartlesville, Oklahoma

County Treasurer and County Sheriff of
Nowdita Courg Oklahoma,, Defendants,

e (il

)
e A T AV a2y I
.

woo. : . . P K . 3
oy J"'iw- P B, TV B AR RTERY.



IN THE UNITED STATES DIBTRICT COURT FOR THE HORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLANOMA
United Stetes of Awerica,
Plaintirf,
V&, Civil No. 650k

FILED

AUG 21 1967

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, 1. & Diseriet Eoure

James J. Crockett and Williem F.
min’ Jro,,

Defendants.

IT IB HEREBY STIFRATED by and betwee: the United States of
Amarica, Fleintiff, and Jsmes J. Crociett, Defendept, that:

Judgment be euntered herein I(n favor of the Plaintiff, United
States of America, end against the Defendsut, James J. Crockett, for
the gum of $31,501.55, with interest thereon st the rate of 6% per anmm
from and after February 49, 1962, plus the costs of said setion acerued
and ecoruing: '

Thet sald judgment is to be sebisfled and released upon payment
by the defendant, James J. Crockett, to the Plaintiff, United Btates of
America, the sum of $5,000.00, in 36 esqual monthly installments beginning
August 15, 1967; Thet should the Skfandent, James J. Crockett, defeult
and fail to make eny monthly installment then the entire judgment in the
sum of $31,501.55, with interest thereon from end after February 19, 1962,
together with the costa of this actian, :_Less any payments sctually mede,
shall become due and payable &t the option of the plaintiff, United States
of Americe, and without demend or natice to said defendmnt, Jemes J.
Crockett

That upon the peyment to the Flaintiff, United States of America,
by the defendant, James J. Crockett, the mum of $5,000.00 in 36 equal
monthly installments, the plaintiff, United Btates of Amerioas, shall I'ile
herein & release and setisfaction of Juldgment.

Daped this _ _ day of ___ 1967.

UNITED BTATES OF AMERICA
TAWRENCE A, MeBOUD
United Btates Attorney

84N E. TAYLOR

Assistant U. 5. Attorney

Rocm 460, U. 8. Courthouse
Attorney for Defendent Tulss, Oklahoms TH1N3



I THE UNTTED S™WTES LISTRICT CCURT FOR THE NORTHERN
BISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Btates of Auerice, é
Paintiff,

vE. Civil No, 6504

James J. Crockett and Willlies F.

Mm, -Tl"»,, F l L E D
; AUG 21 1967

NOBLE C. HOOD
Jupguryy  Cleck U S District Court

THIS MATTER COMBES on for consideration by agreemenmt of the
Plaintiff, United Btates of Americs, and the Dufendant, James J. Crockett,
and the Court upon axsmining the file herein finds thet the Piaintiff,
United States of Awerica, and the Defendant, Jumes J. Crockett, have
heretofore entered and filed a Stipulation snd Confescion of Judgment
herein, which Stipulation and Confession of Jwigment 1s herchy approved.

Pursuant thereto, I9' I8 EEHERY ORDMRED, ANUDGED and
that the Flaintiff, United States of Ameries, have and recover from the
Defendant, James J. Crockett, the sws of $31,501.55, with lmterest thereon

at the rate of 6§ per annum from aud sfter Februery 15, 1962, plus the

court costs of this action accrued and Y .
H o -
Dated thia ~ dny of - 1967,

Assistamt U, &. Attorney

2 Fravees
AL for Defendsxt




IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES FOR THE
NORTHERN DIBTRICT O OKLAHOMA

JESSIE WILLARD COURTNEY, )
)
Plaintiff )
)
vs } CIVIL NO. 67-C-97
)
INTERNATIONAL HARVESTER COMPANY, ) -
) FILED
Defendant ) }
AUG 2 Y 1967
ORDER NOBLE C. HOODY

Clerk. 71, 8. DHatrict Court

" Now on this 7th day of August, 1967, pursuvant to an agreement
between the parties hereto, the above'entitled cause is transferrad
to the United States District Court for the Western District of
Oklahoma; and the Clerk of the District Ccurt of the United States
for the Northern District of Oklahoma is hereby ordered to transfer
the file in the ahove entitled cause to the Clerk of the United States

District Gourt for the Western Nistrict of Cklahoma.

.7 ) ,
HKva el 30
]udge-] A

et T ST PSP A s Ao < mpr——————— W1 T4



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

FILED

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

AUG 22 1967
DRESSER INDUSTRIES, INC., a corporation, )
and DRESSER STIE, INC,, a corporationm, ) NOBLE C. HOOD
) Clerk, U. S, District Coust
Plaintiffs, )
)
VS, . ) No, 6531 Civil
) .
McCULLOUGH TOOL COMPANY, a corporation, )
)
Defendant. )

ORDER TRANSFERRING CASE

The plaintiffs, Dresser Industries, Inc., a corporation, and
Dresser Sie, Inc., a corporation (successors to Well Surveys Inc.
and hereafter called Dresser), have brought this maintenance action
in the United States District Court for the Northern District of
Oklahoma against the defendant, McCullough Teool Company, a corpora-
tion (hereafter called McCullough), complaining that McCullough is
wrongfully aiding and assisting Peréo-Log, Inc. (hereafter called
Perfo-Log), in defending an action brought against it in ‘the United
States District Court for the Western District of Oklahoma by Well
Surveys, Inc. (ndw Dresser). In this Northern District case Dresser
seeks damages to date and an injunction against McCullough from
giving Perfo-Log any further assistance in defending the Western
District case.

In the Western District case (Case No, 9542, Well Surveys,
Inc. v, Perfo-Log, Inc., filed December 26, 1961), the defendant
Perfo-Log, by a motion filed therein, asked the Court to restrain
Dresser (successor to Well Surveys, Inc,) from proceeding in ...s

Northern District case. A ruling on this motion was reserved by

the Court in the Western District and in the meantime a Summary

S e e i, LA P =11+ . i AR5 ML T e e oo —————



Judgment was granted in favor of Perfo-Log in the Western District
case, which ruling is now pending on appeal to the Court of Appeals,
Tenth Circuit.

Thus, in this Northern District case, Dresser seeks damages
to date and an injunction against McCullough from aiding Perfo-
Log in a pending Western Districi case, whereas, in the Western
District case Perfo-Log asked that Court to enjoin Dresser from
proceeding in this Northern District maintenance case to attempt
to enjoin McCuliough from assisting Perfo-Log in its defense of
the Western District case. The Summary Judgment entered in favor
of 'Perfo-Log in the Western District case is not a final order in
view of the pending appeal and if McCullough is assisting Perfo-
Log as claimed by Dresser, it is possible that such assistance
will continue in comnection with the pending appeal.

Title 28 United States Code, Section 1404(a) provides as
follows: "For the convenience of p;rties and witnesses, in the
interest of justice, the District Court may transfer any civil
action to any other District or Division where it might have been
brought."”

Tie plaintiffs in this action brought in the Northern
District of Oklahoma might have brought the same in the Western
District of Oklahoma. A District Court may transfer a case under
Title 28 United States Code, Section 1404(a) on its own motion.

15 L.Ed.2d 1016, at page 1023,

It is the judgment and opinion of this Court that the above
situation presents an intolerable or undesirable conflict between
ithe Western District of Oklahoma and the Northern District of

i
case
bklahoma, in that the Northern District/ if successfully concluded

— o - e e vl i R o s 5 A e o



would result in an order preventing McCullough from rendering

a motion has been filed seeking to enjoin a party therein from
prosecuting the Northern District case to a conclusion, The
Northern District is thus placed in the position of being requested
to issue an inmjunctive order which would constitute interference
with a proceeding in the Western District.

The Western District case was filed first and is the central
case invelving alleged patent infringement. This is to say that
the Northern District case based on alleged maintenance involves
the pending Western District case in a manner scher than on its
merits. The Northern District case does, however, have some direct
effect on the pending Western District case, in that the relief
sought herein is that McCullough be enjoined and prevented from
assisting the defendant in the pending Western District case from
defending the action brought again;t it.

It is believed that the interest of justice requires that
the Northern District case be transferred to the Western District
of Oklakoma where it can and should be entertained by the Judge
to whom the Western District case has been assigned. This would

permit this Judge who is familiar with the Western District case

the defendant in the Western District case and this entire conflict

could then be handled by a single judge without the undesirable

a defendant in a case pending in another court which action could

[have some direct effect on said case.

assistance in the Western District case and in the Western District lcas

to decide whether or not McCullcugh should be enjoined from assisting

effect ¢l having one court requested to enjoin a party from assisting

Litigation of related claims in the same tribunal is strongly;



favored for many obvious reasons. While a plaintiff's choice of
forum is a fact to be considered in determining whether a matter
should be transferred to another court such choice is ﬁo iongef
entitled to the great weight formerly given it under the doctrine

of forum non conveniens. Schneider v. Sears, 265 F.Supp. 257

{$.D. N.Y. 1967).

In its discretion the Court finds and concludes that the
above captioned case pending in the Northern Pistrict of Oklahoma,
in the interest of justice to aveid an intolerable or undesirable -
conflict between two District Courts, should be and the same is
hereby transferred to the Western District of Oklahoma., Schneider

v. Sears, supra; Thomas v. Silver Creek Coal Company, 264 F.Supp.

833 (E.D. Pa. 1967); Chicago, Rock Isliand & Pac. R. Co. v. Hugh

Breeding, Inc., 232 F.2d 584 (Tenth Circuit 1956); Van Dusen V.

Barrack, 376 U.S. 612, 11 L.Ed.2d 945, B4 S.Ct. 805 (1964);

1 Barron and Holtzoff, 406 (Sec. 86), Change of Venue under 28

U.5.C.A. L404(a). y ‘
v is so ordered this _ZQL: day of (?Q;,ﬂ(,j'L-, 1967, and

the Clerk of this Court is directed to effect the ordered transfer
without delay.

P!
i

; 1» ' (/
e e -3"'/1" v

Fred Daugherty v P
United States District Judge

e 1 I A Bt R AL . 1 iR B A —— 1 -




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT CF CKLAHOMA

Val Chase and Jerome Ellis, Co-administrators )
of the Estate of William M. Blinn, deceased,
. . . Plaintiffe, }
. e
ve, } No. 65381 Civil
William Edward Ware and Honeywell, Inc., )
a foreign corporation, - . . Defendants,
)
and
)
Burt D, Huddleston, . - » Plaintiff, )
» FILED
ve,
) oy 3
William Edward Ware, . . . Defendant, AUG 231967
NCBLE C. HCOL
Clerk, 4. 8. District Zour
j JOUENAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT
.E;%

Now on this K ’an of August, 1967, this cauce comes on for trial

having-been regularly ascigned before the undersigned Judge, The plaintiffs ap-
peared by and through their attorneye of record, Hudson, Wheaton & Brett, and

H. Corky Birhop, and the defendant Willliam Edward Ware appeared by his attorne:
Farmer, Woolsey, Flippo & Bailey, and the defendant Honeywell, Inc., appeared
by its attorney, Covington, Gibbon & Poe, Carol Blinn, the surviving widow of
William M. Blinn, appeared by and through her attorneys, Hudson, Wheaton &
Brett, and H. Corky Bishop. The court having called the cage for trial and having
heard statement of couneel, and hzving considered the statements of counsel and
the deposgitions on fite o inily couse, and - ¢ adviced of agreements of all parties
hefei.n, the Court Ji.ds.

1} Corci Balinn, he surve g oo of Wiz M. Blinn, deceased, is
at the time ¢, . 1. tria’ e July appointed 2nd lege wiininiciratrix of the Estate of
Wiiliam M, Bill. ., dec coeq,

2} Val Thare and Jerome Ellis, ivo coi-sdoaniciratore of the Estate ¢f
William M. Blixn, cscearcd, have been by the County Court of Tylea County ~'=  od
and diecharged from their duties as such co-administrators.

3) Upon motion of Carol Blinn, administratrix of the Estate of Williawr  °

-.llan, deceaged, that che be made party plaintiff herein instead of Val Chase an.



Jerome FEllis as co-adminietrators of the Estate of Willlam M. Blinn, deceaced;
and the Court being adviced and aware of the {act that Carol Blinn iz the duly
acting and legal administratrix of the Estate of William M, Blinn, deceased;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Carol Blinn,
as administratrix of the Fstate of William M. Blinn, deceasged, be, and is hereby
made party plaintiff in this action. |

Upon statement of councsel aﬁwd agreement of the parties, the
Court finds that Carol Blinn as surviving widow of William M. Blinn, deceased,
nas suffered z personal financial losg in the amount of of $70, 000, 00. The Court
further finde that caid $70, 0600. 00 is no part of the Estate of William M. Blinn,
deceared, and i€ not subject to administration,

IT IS THEREFCRE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that judgment
be, and is hereby entered in favor of Carol Blinn, administratrix of the Estaiz 37
William M. Blinn, deceaced, personally as the surviving widow of William »7. %.2m
in the- amount of Seventy Thousand ($70, 000. 00) Dollars, gaid amount not tc _& sub-
ject to administration, together with interest thercon at the rate of six per cen:

A
per annum from the__g__:day of August, 1967, until paid, and for her cogts herein
laid cut and expended.

For all of which let execution issue.

s A VA
r7<€,-'( ¢ et ‘_"‘f/’l,/ﬂ‘ <« _.,,,/.Zl_ Z ‘;\(ﬁ'r
U. 8. District Judge /l-
Approved:
HUDSON, WHEATON & ERETT .
-~ . e p
B?:/{//./“’ e /
Attorneys for Cural Sl i
FARMER, WOOLSEY, YLIPPO { BAILEY
By oo - :
Attorneys for William Edward Ware
heb/rmh Page Twc

E-16-67




o . . . I . . Ceepas o B
VA N RN . a4 - L ! . ; . . e

IN THR UNETED SEAYES DISTRICT QOURT FOR THR
NORNHERN DISTRICT OF ORLANOMA

W, WILLASD WERTE, SHORANTARY OF LABGR, )
THITED SYATES BUPARTMENT OF LADOS, ;
Plainties)
) CIVIL ACTION
Ve )
MIRCGANTILE MAYZOMAL ) ¥o, 6804
) FILED
AUG 2 b/
LU _QF BRSNS, oL G UL

_ Clerk. 3. 5. Bistrier Court

Pluintiff having filed his complaint, snd the de~
fendant having appesred by counsel and filed its answer
mmquhmmmtummu
the stipulation of the partiss, and agreed to the entry of
a formal stipulstion of cowplianes whioh has besn filed
harwin and the dafendant having assured the plaintiff that
it will fully eemply with the previsions of the Pair Labor
Standaxds Aat of 1938, as snended, as set out in detail in
the aferemuntionsd stipulstion of complisnos, it is, theve-
fozre, upon motion eof counsel for pluintiff:

CREERRES, ADTUDGED and BOCRAED that the skeve
styisd and numbgxred causes may be and is horeby dismissed with

eonts taoed to the defendant.

mwﬂ_muﬂ;%ﬁ_ 1967




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

VAN DUSEN AIRCRAFT SUPPLIES,
Southwest Diviesion, Inc.,

)
)
)
Plaintiff, )
) Civil Ac;ion
VE. ) 12
) No. 6596
EXECUTIVE PLIGHT, INC., mnd ) E
®. L. CARON, }
! "ILED
Defendante.
da ) AUG 23 1967

NOBLE C. HooD .l
ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFF SUMMARE:. TV 8. Diwrice Court
JUDGMENT

The plaintiff in the above-entitled action, having made
a motion for an order under Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, for a summary judgment in plaintiff's favor
for the relief demanded in the complaint on the ground that
there is no genuine issue ae to any material fact and that
plaintiff is entitled to a judgment as a matter of law.

Now, on reading the complaint, aneswer, counterclaim and
reply to counterclaim, and on reading the filing the notice of
motion dated March 16, 1967, with proof of service therecf,
the depositions of the defendant H. L. Caron and the witness
Hugh Pickering, both on file in these proceedings, and plaintiff's
_memorandum of pointe and authorities in support of motion for
summary judgment, and after hearing John J. Livingston, attorney
for plaintiff, in support of said motion, and Glenn Prichard,
attorney for defendants, in opposition thereto, and due delibera-
tion having been had, it is, on motion of John J. Livingston,
attorney for plaintiff, ordered that said wotion bhe and the same
is hereby granted, and that judgment be entered herein in the
gum of $15,724.04, with interest thereon at the rate of gix
percent (6%) per annum from June 20, 1965, with costs and dis-

bursements of the action, in favor of plaintiff and against

o e A AR A A1t e S e —— e mbon - . R s




defendant, and further, that defendants' counterclaim be stricken,
and it ie further ordered that defendants take nothing thereunder.

.ated this 23rd day of August, 1967.

Judge of the United States District Court

AG
J /l/mxﬂ

J. Li ingston. Attorney for

enn F. Prichaxd, Attorney for
Defendants.




IN THR UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THBE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

VAN DUSEN AIRCRAFPT SUPPLIES,
Southwest Division, Inc.,

Plaintiff,
Civil Action

)
)
}
}
' )
VE. N
) ) vo. 6556 FILED
)
}
)
)

EXECUTIVE FLIGHT, INC., and

H. L, CARON,
AUG 241967
Defendants.
snem NOBLE C. HOOD
SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR PIAINTIFF Clork, U. 8. District Court

The summons and complaint in the above entitled action
have besen duly served upon defendants and defendants having
appearing by their attorney, Glenn Prichard, and having served
their answer herein and counterclaim, and plaintiff having moved
for an order under Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Federal
Procedure for a summary judgment in plaintiff's favor for the
relief demanded in the complaint and striking defendants’' counter-
claim, on the ground that there is no genuine issue as to any
material fact and that plaintiff is entitled to a judgment as
a matter of law, and this motion having come on regularly to be
haard before Judge Allen K. Barrow, ?t 10:00 o'clock A.M., on
Wednesday the 23rd day of August, 1967, at Tulsa, Oklahoma, and
this motion having been granted and judgment directed to be
entered herein by an order duly signed and entexed on the 23rd
day of August, 1967;

NOW, on motion of John J. Livingston, attorney for plaintiff,
it is ordered, adjudged and dacreed that plaintiff recover of
defendants, and each of tham, the sum of $15,724.04, with interest
thereon amounting to $1,100.68, together with the coste and dis-
bursements of this action amounting to $231.17, making a total of
$17,055.89 in all, that defendants take nothing on their counter-
claim and that plaintiff have execution therefor.

(a7 L3 a

Judse HfDtherVodthdifhtates District Court




APPROVED AS TO FORM:

John J. Livingston, Attorney for
Plaintiff

Glenn F. Prichard, Attorney for
Defendants.



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT #OR THE NGRTHEAN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

LAWRENCE P, WORD,

)
)
Flalatiff, )
)
v~ } No, 67-C-40
. ) Civik
GLENE FALLS INSURANCE COMFANY, ) p ol O T % T
} i‘ £ i 4 A r"*}
Defendant. )
S TERVT A S
[ADER NORLE G, ROOU
vk, U 3 District Court
Now on this day of Auguet, 1967, uwpen

application of the parties and for goed cawse showa, the Court has
reviownd the evidence and fluds the cass has bess compramised and
settled.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERER ADJODGED AND
DECRELD that the case shall be dismnissed with prejudice to the filing

of a future action, with the costs to e paid by the Defendant.




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

W. WILLARD WIRTZ, SECRETARY OF LABOR )

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR }
)
Plaintiff )
} CIVIL ACTION
v. )
) FILE NO. 6383
ILORRAINE F. WHITE and DAVID C. WHITE, )
doing business as WHITE SURVEYING ) .
COMPANY ) [)'
) FILE
Defendants) 3
AUG 31 1367
JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HOOD.

Clerk, T). 8. District Court

This matter came duly on for trial before the Court on
April 6, 1967, and after heéring the evidence of the case and -
being fully advised in the premises, the Court makes and enters
the following judgment in accordance with its memorandum opinion
separately entered on August 24, 19673

It is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that defendants,
their agents, servants, employees, and all persons acting or
claiming to act in their behalf and interest be, and they hereby
are, enjoined from vioclating the provisions of the Fair Labor
Standards Act of 1938 (52 Stat., 1060, as amended; 29 U.S.C.A.
201 et seq.), sometimes hereinafter referred to as the Act, in
any of the following particulars:

1. The defendants shall not employ any of thelr employees
engaged in the production of goods for interstate commerce
without compensating said employees for their hours worked in
excess of 40 hours per week at a rate not less than one and one

half times the regular rate at which they were employed.



2. The defendants shall not fail to make, keep, and
preserve adequate and accurate records of. their employees,
and of the wages, hours, and other conditions and practices
of employment maintained by them as required by section 11 (¢}
of the Act andrRegulations promulgated under the authority
of sections 1ll(e¢) and 15(a) (5) of the Act, and found in Title 29,
Chapter V, Code of Federal Regulaticns, Part 516.

3. The defendants are further enjoined from withholding
unpaid overtime compensation due and owing to the follewing
employees in the amount set forth, together with interest on

said amounts from the time they became due and owing:

Lee Anders § 756.56
Jack Brown 117.50
John DeHart 234.41
R. A. DeHart 8.00
Francis Falkner 7.50
Floyd Francisco 205.41
Thomas Harbison 664,92
Gene Newlun 221.25
Chapman Phillips 6.74
Patrick Purtell .79
Robert Sheffield 323.26
Stanley wWallace 107.63
Kenneth Wilson 95.31

Total $2,749.28

The provisions of this judgment restraining the with-
holding of payment of wages found due the employees named herein
shall be deemed satisfied upon delivery to the plaintiff of‘a
certified or cashier's check, payable to "Wage and Hour
Division - Labor" in the net amount due after deductions for
income and social security taxes.

The plaintiff shall make distribution of the amounts due
to the employees above named or to the legal representative of

any deceased employee. In the event the plaintiff is unable to




make payment within two years after the receipt of the wages
from defendants, because of inability to locate the employee
ox because of his refusal to accept payment, such sum shall
be paid into the United States Treasury as miscellaneous

receipts.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the costs of this action be

paid by the defendants.
Dated this ji[ day of CILA{Loy4' ,1967.

[

iy
C’i/ZJiaﬂ (:ﬁiZ‘Lxdfxt{LAJélf

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JuDpcd



1IN TEE UNITED STATES DISTRICT OGURT FOR THE
NORTHENN IIAYRICT OF OKLAHCMA

URITED BTATES OF AMERICA,

Livelant,
CIVIL AGTION MO, 67-8~138
. w.

35 one~galloh containers, more or lous,
of & product labeled in part "Deo-Bec~Tol"
and £6 one-pound one-ounce conthiners, FILED
more or leas, of & product labeled in part
"Industrial CHALK NOARD Cleansr,”

AUG % ¢ Yo/

Reapondent..

NOBLE C. HOOL

Clert 11, 8, District Court

This matter comes on for ecnslderwtion on Monition of the Libelant,
United Gtates of Americs, for Defsult Julgeent, and the Court, having examined
the facts herein, finds thet the Complaint was filed herein oo July 21, 196T;
that & Monition was duly iseusd and served by the Untted States Marshal for the
Northern District of Oklshowa on July 26, 196T; that neither Industrisl ChemioAl iy
Iaboratories, Inc., mor sny other claisant hes sppearsd or otherwige moved herein.

Yhe Court finds that the allegmtiocns of the Complaint axe true and correct)
that the products described therein srd weized ly the United States Marshal wvere
misbrended vhile held for sale after shipment in interstate commeroe; that such
products are within the jurisdiection of thls Court; that such products are
economic poissns and ere lisble for sedsure and disposition pursuant to the pro=
visions of T ¥.B.C. 135-135k. ' -

The Court further fints that the products mentioned hersin vere misbrended
vhen introdused intc and while in imterstete commerce and thet saild products can-
oot be salveged for axy useful purpose,

Tr 15, THEREFONS, ONDEBED, ADJUDGED, AND DECRERD BY YHE OOUNT that all of
the sisbranded prodwcts seised and held by the Infted Jtates Mrshal for the
Hapthern Distriet of ummu- under and pursuan’ to the Monition heretofore
issusd and servedi herein be and they ure hersby ORUEBED forfeited to the United
States of Americe and the inited States Marshal for the Northern District of
Oklahome 1s ordered atd directed to destroy said economic poiscns because they
cannot be salvaged for sny useful purpose, 7 '

APPROVED:

s/ Hubert H. Bryant

Lnui‘sttn; U. 8, Attorney

1 e emcvr———————— . e e A A TP Bt e+ . 2 e A A Bt



